

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 299
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “, or” in line 4 down through “beverages” in line 5 and substitute “an alcoholic beverage”; and strike beginning with “requiring” in line 8 down through “circumstances,” in line 11.

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 3 through 12, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 29, after the semicolon insert “**OR**”.

On pages 2 and 3, strike beginning with “; **OR**” in line 30 on page 2 down through “**BEVERAGE**” in line 2 on page 3.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 9, after line 13, insert:

“(A) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A PERSON WHO:

(1) WAS ACTING IN THE CAPACITY OF A LICENSEE, OR AN EMPLOYEE OF A LICENSEE, UNDER ARTICLE 2B OF THE CODE; AND

(2) HAS COMMITTED A VIOLATION OF AND IS SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES UNDER ARTICLE 2B, § 12-108 OF THE CODE.”;

and in line 14, strike “(A)” and substitute “**(B)**”.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, strike beginning with the period in line 15 down through “PAY” in line 17 and substitute “AND ON CONVICTION IS SUBJECT TO”; in line 18, after “(1)” insert “IMPRISONMENT NOT EXCEEDING 30 DAYS OR”; in the same line, after “\$2,500” insert “OR BOTH”; in line 19, after “(2)” insert “IMPRISONMENT NOT EXCEEDING 60 DAYS OR”; and in the same line, after “\$5,000” insert “OR BOTH”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On pages 9 and 10, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 21 on page 9 through line 22 on page 10, inclusive.